Republic Act 8550.

Section IV. PENAL PROVISION- Violation of any of the provisions of this ordinance not herein otherwise covered  
by a specific penalty shall be punished by a fine of not less than One Thousand Pesos (Php 1,000.00) but not more than  
Two Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (Php 2,500.00) or imprisonment at the discretion of the court.

Section  V.  SEPARABILITY  CLAUSE-  If  for  any  reason  ,  any  part  of  this  ordinance  shall  be  declared  to  be  
unconstitutional or invalid, other parts of provisions hereof which are not affected thereby continue to be force and